

No. 09-223

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD A. LEVIN, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMERCE ENERGY, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

STEPHEN C. FITCH
Counsel of Record
GERHARDT A. GOSNELL II
CHESTER, WILLCOX & SAXBE, LLP
65 EAST STATE STREET, SUITE 1000
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
TELEPHONE: (614) 221-4000
FACSIMILE: (614) 221-4012
E-MAIL: sfitch@cwslaw.com
ggosnell@cwslaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

January 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Ohio’s Competitive Natural Gas Market.....	1
Plaintiffs’ Complaint Seeks to Invalidate Certain Discriminatory Tax Exemptions That LDCs Enjoy.	4
The Decisions of the Courts Below.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT BECAUSE, AS THIS COURT HELD IN <i>HIBBS</i> , THE TIA DOES NOT PROHIBIT A SUIT THAT SEEKS TO ENJOIN STATE TAX EXEMPTIONS.....	11
A. This Case Falls Squarely Within the Holding of <i>Hibbs</i> Because It Seeks to	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Enjoin State Tax Exemptions and Thus Does Not Seek to Impede the Collection of State Tax Revenue.....	12
B. The Commissioner’s Effort to Limit <i>Hibbs</i> to Its Facts Is Unpersuasive.	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Is Not Barred by the TIA Based Upon the Commissioner’s Unsupportable Fear That the District Court Will Grant Relief Not Requested by the Plaintiffs and Prohibited by the TIA or Based Upon the Commissioner’s Hypothetical Speculation as to the Lawsuit’s Eventual Economic Consequences.	19
II. PRINCIPLES OF COMITY DO NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION BECAUSE IT DOES NOT SEEK TO ARREST OR COUNTER-MAND STATE TAX COLLECTION.....	22
A. As the Commissioner Agrees, This Court Held That the Suit Before It in <i>Hibbs</i> Was Not Barred by Principles of Comity.	24
B. The Holding in <i>Hibbs</i> , That Comity Does Not Bar a Suit Unless the Suit Is	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Directed at Arresting or Countermanding a State Tax, Was Not Limited to the Particular Circumstances in <i>Hibbs</i>	27
C. Comity Should Not Preclude Jurisdiction Where the Suit Does Not Seek to Arrest State Tax Collection.....	30
1. There is no precedent for applying comity to block a lawsuit directed at enjoining a tax credit or exemption, and such a suit does not implicate the comity concerns expressed in the precedents.	30
2. A categorical rule that federal courts have jurisdiction over constitutional challenges to tax exemptions and credits is far more certain and amenable to judicial administration than the Commissioner’s multi-factor test.	36
D. This Case Satisfies Even the Commissioner’s Multi-factor “Undue Intrusion” Test.	39
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	35
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	34, 35
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	20
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC. v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin</i> , 882 N.E.2d 400 (Ohio 2008)	3
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 562 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2009)	23, 32, 37, 41
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	17
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	41
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871)	31, 34
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	6
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	23, 25, 27, 32, 33, 35
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	37, 38
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 551 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Levy v. Pappas</i> , 510 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	35
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	20, 41
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	41
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	35
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	31
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	31
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	35
<i>Singer Sewing Machine Co. v. Benedict</i> , 229 U.S. 481 (1913).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37, 40
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12, 25
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1341	7, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1983	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 4929.01	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 4929.01(N)	2
 Other	
Brief for Multistate Tax Commission as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Levin v.</i> <i>Commerce Energy</i> (No. 09-223)	14
<i>In re Application of Dominion East Ohio</i> , Case No. 07-1224-GA-EXM, (Opinion and Order, June 18, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://dis.puc.state.oh.us/TiffToPDF/A1001001A08F18B41305E23144.pdf , last visited Jan. 26, 2010	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Application of Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio</i> , Case No. 07-1285-GA-EXM, (Entry, Aug. 20, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://dis.puc.state.oh.us/TiffToPdf/A1001001A08H20B40954D08592.pdf , last visited Jan. 26, 2010.....	3
<i>In re Application of Columbia Gas of Ohio</i> , Case No. 08-1344-GA-EXM (Opinion and Order, Dec. 2, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://dis.puc.state.oh.us/TiffToPdf/A1001001A09L02B05955A92538.pdf , last visited Jan. 26, 2010.....	3
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) (No. 02-1809) 2003 WL 22428272	25
Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits, <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) (No. 02-1809) 2003 WL 22766739.....	25
Respondents’ Brief on the Merits, <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) (No. 02-1809) 2003 WL 23052002	26
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) (No. 02-1809) 2004 WL 193039.....	26
